OHIO House of Representatives JOURNAL

WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 15, 2010

TWO HUNDRED TWENTY-NINTH DAY Hall of the House of Representatives, Columbus, Ohio Wednesday, December 15, 2010, 9:00 o'clock a.m.

The House met pursuant to adjournment.

Pursuant to House Rule No. 23, the Clerk called the House to order.

Representative Brown was selected to preside under the Rule.

The journal of the previous legislative day was read and approved.

INTRODUCTION OF BILLS

The following bills were introduced:

H. B. No. 610-Representative Jordan.

Cosponsors: Representatives Adams, J., Bacon, Beck, Blessing, Derickson, Evans, Lehner, Maag, Mandel, Snitchler, Stebelton, Uecker, Williams, B.

To amend sections 109.572, 5725.98, 5729.98, 5733.01, 5733.98, and 5747.98 and to enact section 3310.30 of the Revised Code to authorize nonrefundable tax credits for donations to nonprofit entities providing scholarships to low-income students enrolling in chartered nonpublic schools.

H. B. No. 611-Representatives Fende, Lehner.

Cosponsors: Representatives DeGeeter, Driehaus, Bolon, Williams, B., Stautberg, Jordan, Lundy.

To amend sections 2305.11, 2307.52, and 2919.16, to enact new sections 2919.17 and 2919.18, and to repeal sections 2919.17 and 2919.18 of the Revised Code to revise the criminal laws governing post-viability abortions.

H. B. No. 612-Representative Dyer.

Cosponsors: Representatives Walter, Williams, B.

To amend sections 3306.012, 3306.02, 3306.03, 3306.05, 3306.06, 3306.07, 3306.09, 3306.11, 3313.98, 3313.981, 3314.03, 3314.08, 3314.13, 3315.17, 3315.18, 3317.023, 3317.06, 3317.20, 3317.201, 3326.31, 3326.32, 3326.33, 3326.34, and 3365.01; to enact new section 3306.051 and sections 3301.93, 3306.14, 3306.181, 3306.193, 3306.20, 3306.26, 3306.27, 3312.14, 3313.984, 3314.089, 3314.0810, 3314.0811, 3317.071, 3326.40, 3326.41, 3326.42, and 3365.17; and to repeal section 3306.051 of the Revised Code; and to amend section 3313.982 and to repeal sections 3313.98, 3313.981, 3313.983, and 3313.984 of the Revised Code on July 1, 2015, to reflect the recommendations of the Ohio School Funding Advisory Council.

H. B. No. 613-Representative Dyer.

To amend sections 145.01, 145.011, 151.04, 154.01, 185.03, 185.05, 3304.30, 3305.01, 3333.045, 3333.11, 3333.111, 3333.611, 3334.01, 3345.04, 3345.12, 3345.121, 3345.17, 3345.201, 3345.28, 3345.281, 3345.31, 3345.32, 3345.34, 3345.50, 3345.51, 3345.71, 3350.10, 3350.11, 3350.12, 3350.13, and 3350.14 of the Revised Code and Sections 371.10, 371.20.80, and 371.40.90 of Am. Sub. H.B. 1 of the 128th General Assembly and Section 105.45.20 of Sub. H.B. 462 of the 128th General Assembly to rename the Northeastern Ohio Universities College of Medicine and Pharmacy as the Northeast Ohio Medical University.

H. B. No. 614-Representative Morgan.

To amend sections 3301.0714, 3306.02, 3317.03, 3317.06, 3317.063, and 5727.84 and to enact sections 3310.70 to 3310.87 of the Revised Code to establish the Ohio Universal Scholarship Program.

H. B. No. 615-Representative Harris.

To amend section 3901.21 of the Revised Code to prohibit an insurer's use of a credit score, credit history, or credit report in fixing a premium rate for, or the terms and conditions of, an insurance policy, or in determining whether to issue, continue, or renew an insurance policy.

Said bills were considered the first time.

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS

Representative Heard moved that the following resolutions be read by title only and brought up for immediate adoption:

H.R. No. 444-Representative Heard

Honoring the Bishop Hartley High School football team on winning the 2010 Division IV State Championship

H.R. No. 445 – Representatives Maag, Beck

Honoring the Lebanon High School boys 4x100-meter relay team on winning the 2010 Division I State Championship

The motion was agreed to without objection.

The question being, "Shall the resolutions be adopted?"

The resolutions were adopted.

3020 HOUSE JOURNAL, WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 15, 2010

On motion of Representative Heard, the House adjourned until Tuesday, December 21, 2010 at 9:00 o'clock a.m.

Attest: THOMAS L. SHERMAN, Clerk.